

#### Town of Perdido Beach

#### **RESOLUTION 2012-03**

RESOLUTION RATIFYING CONTRACTS EXECUTED ON <u>October 24, 2011</u> AND <u>December 28, 2011</u> TO PERFORM RIGHTS-OF-WAY MOWING ON DESIGNATED STREETS AND SURFACE REPAIR TO STATE STREET FROM COUNTY ROAD 97 TO TUSCALOOSA AVENUE BY <u>Overstreet Irrigation and Landscaping, Inc.</u> AND <u>New Era Rotors</u>, RESPECTIVELY

WHEREAS, the Town of Perdido Beach, by force of law pursuant to Section 11-41-1, Code of Alabama, 1975, assumed the responsibility for maintenance of streets within the corporate limits of the Town on June 10, 2011; and

WHEREAS, there were immediate needs for rights-of-way mowing on designated streets and surface repair to State Street; and

WHEREAS, contractors were not yet selected to perform street maintenance, and the cost of said maintenance was less than the requirement to let bids pursuant to Section 41-16-50 through 41-16-63, Code of Alabama, 1975; and

WHEREAS, due to the urgent needs, Mayor Parker approved the work contracted with Overstreet Irrigation and Landscaping, Inc. and the Town Council approved work contracted with New Era Rotors. The contracts also were signed by Councilman Ronnie Resmondo, Chairman of the Public Works Committee.

**THEREFORE**, the Town Council of the Town of Perdido Beach does hereby ratify action taken by Councilman Resmondo, Mayor Parker on October 24, 2011 and the Town Council on December 28, 2011 to enter into contracts with Overstreet Irrigation and Landscaping, Inc. and New Era Rotors, respectively, to perform rights-of-way mowing on designated streets, and surface repair to State Street from County Road 97 to Tuscaloosa Avenue. (Copies of contracts attached).

APPROVED this <u>23<sup>rd</sup> day of February</u>, <u>2011</u> by the Town Council of the Town of Perdido Beach, Alabama, in regular session assembled and under the Seal of the Town of Perdido Beach.

Patsy W. Parker Patsy W. Parker, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lynn Thompson, Town Clerk



Town of Perdido Beach 9212 County Road 97 Perdido Beach, Alabama 36530 251.962.2201 Fax: 251.962.2206

FILE D OCT 2 4 2011

#### CONTRACT FOR SERVICES RENDERED

This is a contract entered into by <u>OVERSTREET IRRIGATION AND LANDSCAPING, INC.</u> (hereinafter referred to as "the Provider") and <u>THE TOWN OF PERDIDO BEACH</u> (hereinafter referred to as "the Client") on this date

10-24-11

The Provider's place of business is located at <u>2635 Callaway Rd.</u>, <u>Gulf Shores</u>, <u>Al.</u> <u>36542</u> and the Client's place of business is located at <u>9212 County Road 97</u>, <u>Perdido Beach</u>, <u>Al. 36530</u>.

The Client herby engages the Provider to provide services described herein under "Scope and Manner of Services". The Provider hereby agrees to provide the Client with such services in exchange for consideration described herein under "PAYMENT FOR SERVICES RENDERED".

## Scope and Manner of Services

# Services to be Provided by Provider:

- 1. Provide a one-time mowing on the following streets or rights-of-way.
  - a. County Road 97 (Escambia Ave.) from Riggs St. south to Magnolia St.
  - b. Magnolia St. from Town Limits east to Juniper St.
  - c. Cypress St.
  - d. Cedar St.
  - e. Baldwin St.
  - f. Tuscaloosa Drive
  - g. Riggs St. from Bohling St. east to Tuscaloosa Dr.
  - h. Bohling St.
  - i. Carrel Lane
  - j. Perdido Vista Dr. from Carrel Lane north to Town Limits
- 2. Mowing to be provided at hourly rate of \$65.00 which includes tractor, driver and bush-hog
- 3. Place on file with Town Clerk certification of liability insurance in the amount of \$1,000,000 showing the Town of Perdido Beach as "additional insured"
- 4. File a daily progress report with Town Clerk at Town Hall
- 5. Upon completion of job, notify Town Clerk so an inspection of streets can be made.

### Payment for Services Rendered

The Client shall pay the Provider for services rendered according to Item 2 of the Contract for Services Rendered, within 30 calendar days of the date on any invoice for services rendered from the Provider.

# Applicable Law

This contract shall be governed by applicable laws of the Town, County and/or State and any applicable Federal law.

# **Signatures**

In witness to their agreement to the terms above, the parties or their authorized agents hereby affix their signatures:

RONALD L. KESMONDO

Printed Name of Client or agent

Printed Name of Provider or agent

Anold I desimble 10-24-11
Signature of Client or agent - Date

Signature of Provider or agent - Date

approved . Patsy W. Parker, Mayor



Town of Perdido Beach 9212 County Road 97 Perdido Beach, Alabama 36530 251.962.2201 Fax: 251.962.2206

### CONTRACT FOR SERVICES RENDERED

This is a contract entered into by LRA CO TORS (hereinafter referred to as "the Provider") and THE TOWN OF PERDIDO BEACH (hereinafter referred to as "the Client") on this date
12-28-2011
The Provider's place of business is located at 16630 Co RD 75 ELBER 1A, A and the Client's place of business is located at 9212 County Road 97, Perdido Beach, Al. 36530.
The Client herby engages the Provider to provide services described herein under "Scope and Manner of Services". The Provider hereby agrees to provide the Client with such services in exchange for consideration described herein under "PAYMENT FOR

## Scope and Manner of Services

Services to be Provided by Provider:

SERVICES RENDERED".

MOW di Tches - PULLGRAVEL FROM SIDES

AND GRADE - ONE TIME SERVICE ON STATESTREET

Payment for Services Rendered: 30.00 PER HR. NOT TOEXCEED 20HRS.

The Client shall pay the Provider for services rendered within 30 calendar days of the date on invoice for services rendered from the Provider.

#### Provider shall:

- 1. Place on file with Town Clerk certification of liability insurance in the amount of \$1,000,000 showing the Town of Perdido Beach as "additional insured"
- 2. File a daily progress report with Town Clerk at Town Hall
- 3. Upon completion of job, notify Town Clerk so an inspection of streets can be made.

# **Applicable Law**

This contract shall be governed by applicable laws of the Town, County and/or State and any applicable Federal law.

## **Signatures**

In witness to their agreement to the terms above, the parties or their authorized agents hereby affix their signatures:

Printed Name of Client or agent

found of Johnson 19

Signature of Client or agent – Date

Printed Name of Provider or agent

Signature of Provider or agent - Date 12-28-10

approved: Patsy w. Parker, Mayor